### NON-DISCLOSURE UNDERTAKING (the "Undertaking")

Whereas for the purpose of examination of possible business collaboration between the parties (the "Purpose"), You may disclose certain Confidential Information (as defined below) to Desk Nine Private Limited, a company incorporated under Companies Act 2013, Having an office at 3rd Floor, Rudra Chambers, 4th Main 11th Cross, Malleswaram, Bangalore ("we", "us", "our", "our" or "SignDesk").

For the purposes of this Undertaking, "Confidential Information" shall mean information of whatever nature relating to you and/or the Purpose which is obtained in writing, orally or by any other means by us from you, but shall not include information which is or becomes publicly available (other than through a breach of this Undertaking) or which comes into our possession from other sources without any obligation of confidence.

In consideration of the Confidential Information being made available to us, we hereby undertake that: we will use the Confidential Information only for the Purpose and considering the terms thereof; we will treat and safeguard as private and confidential all the Confidential Information received at any time from your directors, officers, employees and/or professional advisers; and save as required by any applicable law, rule or regulation, we will not at any time without prior consultation with you, directly or indirectly, disclose or permit the disclosure of the Confidential Information to any person or other party whatsoever (save that we shall be permitted to disclose Confidential Information to those of our Associates (as defined below) who need to have access to the Confidential Information for the Purpose, and with which we will take all reasonable measures to ensure that they will use the Confidential Information only for the Purpose and shall treat the information as confidential.

For the purposes of this Undertaking, "Associates" shall mean our (i) directors, officers, employees and/or representatives from time to time; (ii) affiliates, subsidiaries, holding companies (if any); and (iii) each of the subsidiaries of such holding companies (if any) and each of their respective directors, officers, employees and/or representatives from time to time.

This Undertaking shall be governed by the laws of India and shall be under the jurisdiction of the Courts of Bangalore. This Undertaking will remain in full force and effective for the term of the Master Service Agreement entered between You and SignDesk.

This Undertaking and the Master Service Agreement constitute one agreement and to be read with the Master Service Agreement. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this Undertaking and Master Service Agreement, the terms of the Master Service Agreement shall prevail.

Sincerely yours,

Desk Nine Private Limited Name: Abhishek Saseendren

Title: CEO

Abhishek Saseendran
Abhishek Saseendran

4 Sign by
4 Jul 2022 10:37:23 AM (UTC+05:30)

SignDesk



# **Certificate of Signature Completion**

#### Document details

**Document ID:** 62c2748926689874c293a32d

**Document Name:** NON-DISCLOSURE UNDERTAKING (the "Undertaking")

Signature Algorithm: SHA-256 With RSA

## Signer details

Abhishek Saseendran	Signed Time & IP	Signature Method &
	Signed Time & II	Algorithm

abhishek@signdesk.com 04 Jul 2022 10:37 AM Electronic Signature 9742444424 (OTP: 142274) 106.51.91.10 by SignDesk.com SHA-256 With RSA

#### Consent & Consent Id

I understand that by clicking the "Sign Now" button I would be electronically signing the said document. I have read and understood the said document. I agree to electronically sign all the pages of the said document and agree to be bound by them.

ID:5e391cb3109eee1bec30fe49

History		
Document Created	Anupama	04 Jul 2022 10:33 AM IST(UTC +05:30)
Invitation Sent to Signers	Abhishek Saseendran abhishek@signdesk.com	04 Jul 2022 10:33 AM IST(UTC +05:30)
Document Signed	Abhishek Saseendran abhishek@signdesk.com	04 Jul 2022 10:37 AM IST(UTC +05:30)